IR 'FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION _
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537 . i S

—

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE .‘_5"‘_‘_.29;55'"‘1'54;.11,'
1=B o o

: .
The following FBI record, NUMBER 4 869 529 " ., is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
Information shown on this ldentification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHERE
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE
WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

CONTI F ) .
PNGERPRINTS. | NAME AND NUMBER A RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSTION

WANTED BY BUREAU: As James Wilbur Ashmore| W/as
James Willburn Ashmore, Fug Index #298033, Bu File
#26-142040, 00: pMemphis, Tenn inf rec 12-1P-51

NO LONGER WANTED per Bu méemo dated-12-19-5]

THIS PAGE SHOULL) NOT BE DISSEMINATED OUTSIDE FBI.

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investigative leads as
being possibly identical with subject of this record.

John Edgar Hoover
Director

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



1-221 (Rev. 8-20-63} . -
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_ —
A |
U. S, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20537

TO: Date 5—29;58

r —] Your inquiry 5—29—68

FBI, Memphis (44-1987) 1 P
L _J

RE: JAMES WILBOURNE A ORE, AKA JAMES
' i s ) __Mw

'« [X] Attached furnished in reply to your inqujfy.

[ Attached furnished in compliance with request from
[Z] Only record available attached.

: [J This matter is receiving attention and you will be advised at an early date.
{T] Supplementing FBI Laboratory report dated
[} Records FBI #

are furnished since there is a possibility that one may pertain to the subject in whom you are lnterested.

(] Flnqarprint files fail to disclose
[X] Confirming FBI wire of D=29=-68, :

- [ A wanted notice has not been placed as subject appears to be in custody‘..
[] when you no longer desire your notice maintained, please advise. -
(] If you determine subject to be in custody, please advise so that your notice may be canceled.

" [C] Subject of your inquiry searched in name indices only. Enclosed record(s) possibly identical. If identical,
resubmit request and wanted (or flash) notice will be placed.

D 1f it 1s determined that the subject of this record is not the individual in whom you are lnterested, please advise.
] Your communication is returned.

O

{30 Enc. (3)a‘_-

Gz Coevte:  FBI, Los Angeles, Calif /
’ : Bureau File #44-1574 _
Enc. (3) )

\&/*%

;. - . . )
G\A'\‘( | B © onn Edgar Hogss
v ot . " . ohn Edgar Hogver
, Ay o . Dlrector/

oA ﬁ | N

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



3-36 (Rev. 9-1-67)

To: SAC, Date 6/3]68
[ Albany [ Indianapolis [ Omaha
(] Albuquerque [J Jackson [ Philadelphia
[] Anchorage (] Jacksonville [] Phoenix
(] Atlanta [1 Kansas City [ Pittsburgh
[ Baltimore [ Knoxville (] Portland
(] Birmingham [J Las Vegas 1 Richmond
(] Boston [J Little Rock {] Sacramento
[C] Butfalo (X1 Los Angeles (3 St. Louis
(] Butte [ Touisville [J Salt Lake City
[1 Charlotte [ Memphis [J San Antonio
[ Chicago [ Miami (] San Diego
[ Cincinnati [ Milwaukee [ San Francisco
[] Cleveland [] Minneapolis ] San Juan
3 Columbia [ Mobile [} Savannah
(] Dallas (3 Newark [ Seattle
[ Denver (] New Haven (] Springfield
[ Detroit ] New Orleans [ Tampa
[ E!l Paso [1 New York City (] Washington, D. C.
[ Honolulu [ Norfolk [ Quantico
[] Houston [] Oklahoma City To: Legat,

MURKIN

LA 44-1574

Reurtel 5/29/68 and urairtel 5/29/68.

Exhibits Secfion, Administrative Division,

will prepare artisy/s conception as soon as possible
and will forward Copies to your office for approval
by witness. After approval of drawing is received,
copies will be sent to other offices listed in urtel
5/29/68.

HA L5 AT T

© S IARCHED. . {NDEXED.

f s:«:mmzsu_g F:Lea_sg
JUNS 1968 XRIBITS Stﬁ,c:‘ﬁ}:
FBI - LOS ANGELES Adm‘“"g'“a 10PQ.’

N. P. Callahan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



3-r35) (Rev, -1-30-68)

FBI
Date: 6/4/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via _____Airtel
(Priority)

- —_“—__———_“—_7_2/ ———————————————————————————————————————————————
Tg: SAC, Los Angeles (44-1574)

From:

Re

MURKIN

Director, FBI (44-38861)

urtel 5/29/68, urairtel 5/29/68 and Bureau routing slip

6/3/68.

1. ITEMS ENCLOSED PREPARED BY EXHIBITS SECTION, ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION:
Three photographic copies of artist's nception
/

Enc.

2. ACTION TO BE TAKEN:

Have witness(es) view item(s) for evaluation.

If modification is necessary, submit additional information and any pertinent comments
of witness(es) to Exhibits Section, Administrative Division.

If likeness is satisfactory and additional copies are desired, request same by letter

or routing slip.

As the case progresses, advise Exhibits Section re use and effectiveness of item(s)
as investigative aid(s). Upon apprehension of subject(s), submit arrest photograph(s).

Notify Bureau, Attention: Exhibits Section of approval

or changes desired by witnesses. Copies will then be sent
to fielg offices listed in referenceg‘hﬂetypé dated 5/29/68.

(3)

AT el el

Sent Via . M Per t 57

/

fﬁ-)wu CTARCHED froe e,
SERIAMZED oo/ Pnm_4

ST 1068
FBI-——LUS ANGELES /|

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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pwwwwweywvwwwwww

' 6/6/68

AIRTEL

TO:  DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, KARNSAS CITY (&4-760)
MURKIN

Re Kansas/City dally iaries 6/5/68 and 6/6/68.

Bureau (Lnc. 1)
Atlanta (Enc. 1)
Birmingham (Ene. 1)
Chicago (Lnec. 1)
Cincinnati (Enc. 1)
Cleveland (Enc. 1)
Pallas (Enc. 1)
Indianapolis (Enec. 1)

Jacksonville (Ene. ép§7d
Los Angeles (Enec. 1) / *

N T TR N T SR O T She

Louisville (Lnc. 1)
Memphis (Enc. 1)
4inneapolis (Ene. 1)
Oklahoma City (Ekne. 1)
Sacramento (Ene. 1)
Seattle (Enc, 1)

Rvnes e cley y L~ /7 7) %T co/
( 193 })//;u . SEARCHED...___4 INDEXE 77’7
- ~ SERIALL FILED

S % 1968
M X/ 'FB'..iLos ANGELES i

Er ooy v

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



£ LagRev. 5-20-64)
FBI
Date: 6/7/5€

Transmit the following in

{Type in plaintext or code)

Via _ ATRIEL ATR_MATL, (RRGISTERED
' * (Pnortty)

70+ DIRECTOR
FROM: SAC, LOS ANGELES (L4-1574) (P)

RE: - MURKIN

, Bu“““v airtel to Los 1§eles 5/29/68 and
Los Angeles\airtel to Director o/_)/bz relative to
‘}EDG .[‘\R U(‘ iyl L BRADI: k.'Y

Burdsv authorization reguested to interv
BRADLEY only fWr specific purpose of as ah
whereabouts on dates in quastion. Reea
as Tollows:

In past contacts, including contoct on 5/31/62,
BREATDLEY always expressad highest aolwr?“ion for Director
and YBI., He has invaribly offered full sscistance and on
5/31/68 specifically stoted would be glad to furnish all
informatlon to establish wherecabouts on dates in question
or eny other dates sinouvld 1t become necessary,

Extensive investigation would be ragulired to
verify his whereabouts 1f do net use his assistance
that ERADLEY promptly learred of recent investiga .
as nmentioned rafg*"n 2G Los Angeles airtel. Since he has

without prior contac+ with hin

he would undcoubtadly feel

e 5
his offer was ignorved. Since allegstions of New Orleans
Distriect Attorney GARRTSION ave ongﬁoot Ln BRADLEY's win
3

embarrassment to Burenu could folleow iF he took his own
sl

inferesnze that such investization pertains to GARRISON's

5-,""‘{\' "
(A7) N
STnInLIZED

FILED

offered [ull assistance, then should investigation procecd

A
s

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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LA Wl-1574

Embarrassment might also arise should GARRISON
learn of current investigsation about BRADLEY, since GARRISON

might infer this supports his position in some way.

It is felt that most discreet verification of alibi

.could be undertaken on basis of information received directly

from BRADLEY, since it would allow fewest possible contacts
and minimize possible embarraessment. Los Angeles holding
investigation in abeyance.

ARMED AND DANGERQUS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI

Date: 6/7/68
PLAIN TEXT

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Vig TELETYPE URGENT
(Priority)
________________________________________________ L__._____A(._
TO DIRECTOR (4;-38861) AND SACS MEMPHIS (l);-1987) AND
MINNEAPOLIS (157-L50)
FROM SAC LOS ANGELES (LlL-157L)(P)
MURKIN.

RE MINNEAPOLIJ TEL JUNE SEVEN INSTANT.
RE PAUL BRIDGEMAN.

IN ESTIGATH#N SANTA ANA/ CALIFORNIA, REVEALED ADDRESS FOR
JOYCE

RTIN, AKA JOYCE WI IHAM, ONE THREE THREE FIVE SOUTH

STREET, NON EXIST T. NO RECORD FOR THIS INDIVIDUAL

7. S. Pos' OFFICE, SANTA ANA.

. 'AULY OWNER QUOTE THE KINGS INN UNQUOTE, COSTA MESA,

CALIFORNIA OADVISED HE KNOWS OF NO EMPLOYEE, PAST OR PRESENT,
BY NAME OFgJOYCE MARTIN OR JOYCE WILLIHAM.

INQUIFY AT QUOTE KINGS ROW UNQUOTE RESTAURANT, SANTA ANA,
NEGATIVE RE PAST OR PRESENT EMPLOYEE NAMED JOYCE MARTIN OR JOYCE
WILLIHAM.

MINNEAPOLIS REQUESTED TO REINTERVIEW BRIDGEMAN TO DETERMINE
BASIS OF HIS KNOWLEDGE RE MARTIN AND GEORGE GILL, SPECIFICALLY,

TJA:CM 4 ..o
(1)

)l

(4

Approved: A\,
&\% Special Agent in Charge

77 .
VAL e

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



LA Lh-1574

PAGE TWO
THE SOURCE OF HIS INFORMATION RE ADDRESS ON SOUTH MINNIE,
SANTA ANA.

RE DI RANGO'S OR RANGO'S IN LOS ANGELES. IT IS POSSIBLE
BRIDGEMAN MAY BE REFERRING TO RANGEL'S, A MEXICAN RESTAURANT
LOCATED VICINITY OF ST. FRANCIS HOTEL, LOS ANGELES,WHERE SUBJECT
RESIDED. PREVIOUS INVESTIGATION IN THIS MATTER REVEALED THIS
RESTAURANT LOCATED IN AREA HAVING CONSIDERABLE NARCOTIC AND
PROSTITUTION TRAFFIC. INVESTIGATION PREVIOUSLY CONDUCTED AT
RANGEL'S CONCERNING SUBJECT WITH NEGATIVE RESULTS.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-3€ (Fev, 5-22-64) . o ‘

FBI
Dutg: 6/7/68 ;

Transmit the following in ___,
. (Type in plaintext or cade)

AIRTEL ATR MATI

(Friority}

o o b e e

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-33861)

o~
L
co

¢ SAC, 103 ANGELES [44-1574)

'} SUBJECT: MURKIN

6/7/68.
Re JAMES H, MC gARTHY, Pasadenz, California.

Re Ios Angeles ¢

Enclosed for tife Bureau are two xeroxed coples
. - . [P e - - . N -
of article captioned "Sefrecy Shrouds HNystery Man in Ying
. 03 . . rg e}
Slaying" as appeared in fos Angeles Times 4/13/68.

3 - Pureau (Encls, 2
‘ ?., had T_'OS Aﬂg*‘*leS . SF PCL{ED

TIa/imet -
) gry/ , INDENE
. STTIALIZED

—~
i

e v B

| FILED =
/ AR AT TS

Approved: " Sent M : ' . N
Speciui Agent in Charge FICECOPY

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

Date: §/7/68 I
|

Transmit the following in PLAIN :
|

|

|

L

(Type in plaintext or code)

Vi TELETYPE URGENT
(Priority)

—— . ————— —— o — e —— o —— e —— s — — ——— e ———— —_—

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM:  SAC, LOS ANGELE
MURKIN
REBUTELCAL JUNE S INSTANT,

RE JAMES H., MC CARTHY, PASADENA, CALIFORNIA,
LOS ANGELES IND&CES NEGATIVE BASED ON INFORMATION

RECEIVED CONCERNING MC CARTHY.

REVIEW OF 10S ANGELES TIMES REVEALED ARTICLE IN
APRIL THIRTEEN LAST ISSUE CAPTIONED "SECRECY SHROUDS
MYSTERY MAN IN KING SLAYING" DATELINED BIRMINGHAM, ARTICLE
REPORTS IN PART "SO TIGHT WAS THE SECRECY THAT THE FBI
DREW AROUND ITS INVESTIGATION, BIRMINGHAM RESIDENTS ONCE
ACQUAINTED WITH THE MAN WHO USED THE NAME GALT WERE e rmanen

INSTRUCTED BY AGENTS TO KEEP SILENT," INDTD

STIINLUILED (e

XEROX COPIES OF ARTICLE BEING FORWARD BY AIRTEL. PTED
bh-1874 SENT BY CODED TELETYPE

TJA/met

V¢ |
NG !/ Yo -157¢-/605]
4&%}70"‘*": @,V;(ecial Agent in Ch j& Sent 6% M Per 0%

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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e

8/13/68

i, e —

s/11/88.
_conducted by 3is

. | XLEY D. MADLARD

-

:'fv thnch Cafe, located mext to the
go) 15 miles vest of Veatherford, Texas,
on U. 8. Highwy 89, furaished the following imforaationa.

JOIRE0N od tiat BARCLD J. THOME, under Social
Security Number = |wes first employed by him as 2
dishwasher during the ox of February 16, 1988, and remnined
for about two weeks, &t which time he left statiag that
“Josus had called hin". THONE left by hitchhikimg.

JOHNNSON was sext coatacted by THONE via long-
distance telephone call (prepaid)mtating that he was in
El Paso asd this was about three days prior to Narch 9, 1968,
wanting to retura to his job om the eveaning of March 9, 1968,
THONE agaia called statiag ke was in Abilens, Toxas, s route
and advised that he would arrive about midaight and asked
JORNBON to leave the door open to & small aparimeat at the
rear of the cafe. JONNSON stated that he did not see THOME
arrive tut that THOME did arrive shortly after mi t and C
told him he Mad hitchhiked, and had been visiting a ter -t
in Tucson, Arizsosa, since he had left in hm'ql’m'i 5 7 /. w
gf“, ‘:‘(\ 3 _/,_“,ggf/,

Brazos Eiver Br:

3 - Bureau 2 -~ Dallas saancneo_.._,.._./qnlexso__.-,_
~ Nomphis (44-1987) , RDW/ sg) £
- los Angeles (44-1574) (Info)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




DL, 44-2849

JOHNSOR said that THOME remaissd at the cafe, working
as 2 dishwasher until March 30, 1968, at which time JORNSON
said he had to lot THOME go Lecause he was “botheriag” the
customers. JOERSON said he considered THONE to be a religious
agitator and famatic., JOHNSON said THOME stated "Buddhism
is the true religioan™. JOHNSON said THONE spoke on amd of
many subjects and topics. JONNSON said further THONE told
him he was ia complete sympathy with MARTIN LUTHER KING and
"felt he was following the right path”. JOHNSON said THOMNE
called all Negroes "brother™. JOHNSON said further that
TRONE told him owe time that if he could vete that he would
vote for GEORGE WALLACR for presideat. JOHNSON said further
that TONE wasted to "overihsow the goverameat”because he felt
“the people were being lied to and cheated” and anid "we are
not geiting our fair share”., JOHRSON said he considered
THONE to be "meatally uabalamced” and a persoa who drask very
heavily while he was employed by him.

JORRSOR advised that to his kuowledge THOME had »o
ansociates, frieands or relatives in this area. JOHNNSON said
prior to his first employment im Februsry, 1965, that he did
not know or had nover seen THOME. JONRSON said further that
whils ¥HOME was ewployed this last time that he made three
loag~diastance calls, which two calls were mmde on 3/25 aud 26/68,
to Dalias, Texas, sad 2 call on 3/29/68, to aa unrecalled place,
JORNSON said THONE had paid feor the call but that the callimg
sunbers wers mot known to him, JOHNSON, at this time as he had
.1 misplaced his telephons bill.

JORNSON stated that THONE was arrested one time
duriag his stay with him and that was by tho Sherift's Office
at Mineral Vells, Texas., JORNOON said THONE left this Saturday
about noon on March 31, 1968, hitchhikiag and that he has had
80 comtact or heard from THOME simce that time.

JOURSON said during the period of time THOMNE was
here, that he received ne tslephome calls nor visitors.
JOHRSON said he had no eother backgroumd imformmtion comceraiag
this Andividual wvhatsoever, and knows 20 peraca who would
have information as to his vhereabouts.

AT MRERAL WELLS, TEXAS:

=]

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




DL, 44-~2649

On May 12, 1068, GXLBERT SOMMEEFELD, Sherxi ff, Palo
Pinto County, advised that umder Nineoral Wells PD #14622 that
HARCGLD JANES THOME was arrested by him at 12:25 AN oa
Narch 28, 1968, nsar thw river btridge west of Moeeral Vells.
Sheriff SOMMEERFLED mid this arresti eoccurred after a cad
driver reported to him a passenger stated going to
Jump im the river after being takens to the/ bridge.
Sheriff SOMMERFELD stated that he procesded to the west river
bridgze and found THOME lying drunk im the grass near the bridge.
He said he took THOME to the Nineral Wells Jail and beoked
him for investigation. Sheriff SOIPIRRFELD stated that he
released THOME the followiag moraiag without chargea as he
felt this person had a mental distublance. Sheriff SONEERFELD
said that THONE had ao woapons on him &t the time of his
arrest but that he was carrying a briefcase full of religious
literature and verses,

Sheriff SOMMERFELD said that THOME tol him thathe
did mot know any person im this sarea, except his employer at
the River Ranch Cafe, and had no relatives ia the srea.
THONE said that he was from Califoraia. Sheriff SONEERFELD
described THOME as follows:

Race white

Sex male

Yoar of birth 1914

Height i'io”

Yeight 150 pounds

Hair gray

Eyss Blue
B Reaidence 10520 Hilklavon, Tujungs,
‘ Califormia

Dallas Division imvestigation comtisuing to determine
é:nmttty of telephons pumbers called by THOME fam River Ranch
fo.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




5/16/68

AIRTEL
T0: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM : SAC, DALLAS (44-2649)(P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN
m haed mmm ’)‘fl
5
RE: HAROLD J./THOME - SUSPECT

i AR 65 B

Re Xndignapolia tﬁ etype dated 5/11/68, and Dallas
airtel dated 5/13/68.

The following investigation was conducted by SA
ROBLEY D, MADLARD:

AT WEATHERFORD, TEXAS

On 5/13/68, Mrs. NOH
Secretary, Southwestern Bell Tblc}we‘
records reflect telephone No, LY 4 G /is subscribed to by
the Kiver Ranch Cafe, west of 'eatherfa d. Mrs. TERRY
sdvised that on 3/26/68, a long distande telephone call was
made from this number to Dallas, Texasj No. DA 1-5670. On
3/25/68, a long distance telephone call wns made from this
aumber to Dallas, Texas, No. TA 1-2303.

ERRY (protect identity),
¥ Company, advised that

The following investigation was conducted by SA
JAMES J, SHERMAN:

AT DALLAS, TEXAS e

Bureau
~ Los Angeles (44-1574)(Info)

2 - Memphis (44-1987) i
3 - D‘ll‘s i‘;:_;',:v:--,r :
WBH : pw f e

(8) Pl MATL e 68

i f LOS AN(:ELES
yrl' Zta'.}-*f”‘-w pcﬁ\

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




DL 44-2649

On 5/14/68, ' former Special Agent,
publisher of the ”Bnn port”, 6441 Gaston, advised

his records do not reflect 4 HAROLD J. THOME as a subscriber,
and no communication with is iadividual could be remembered.

The only THOME his organizition knows of is M. J. THOME,
2439 East Northern Lighta Boulevard, Anchorage, Alaska,
He advised he gets quite a few "nut"” calls, and it is
possible this was such a call. SMNOOT sdvised TA 1-2303
is the number for his business.

On 5/14/68, attempts to contact JACK V. STONER,
2224 lakeland Drive, telephone DA 1-5670 were negative.

On 5/15/68, JACK Y
above address and advissd he/
the Wallace For Presideat campaign. He does not recall
receiving a2 call from a HARQLD J. THOME aud could not
identify this individual frbm his records. He advised
he has been receiving hundreds of calis concerning the
campaign and in many cases he does not know to whom he is
talking, a8 he requests the persons to contact his campaign
headquarters by mail in order for the persons to receive
angwers to their inquiries,

-y . Wa8 contacted at the
1s nn.uas County Chairmancf

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



6/5/68

TELETYPE URGENT
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, DALLAS (44-2649)
MURKIN,

RE LOS ANGELES TELETYPE TO THE BUREAU AND DALLAS, JUNE
THREE LAST, CONCERNING HAROLY J, THOME,

ON JUNE FIVE INSTANT;iigg. EMMA TANNER, BOOKKEEPER, HOME
FOR AGED MASONS, ONE FIVE ZERO ONE WEST DIVISION STREET,
ARLINGTON, TEXAS, ADVISED THOME EMPLOYED THERE AS GENERAL
KITCHEN WORKER FROM APRIL FOUR LAST TO JUNE THREE LAST, THOME
GIVEN TWO FULL DAYS PER WEEK OFF AND HAD EVERY SATURDAY AND
SUNDAY AFTERNOON FREE, FILE REFLECTS NO EXTENDED ABSENCES
FROM JOB, THOME QUIT ON JUNE THREE LAST, AND ONLY ADDRESS ON
FILE IS ROUTE ONE, WEATHERFORD, TEXAS,

MRS, BEATRICE RATLIFF, DIETITIAN AT ABOVE HOME, ADVISED
THOME LEFT WORK SUDDENLY BY TAXICAB DURING MORNING OF JUNE
THREE LAST, STATING HE HAD BUSINESS TO TEND TO, DID NOT ADVISE
NATURE OF BUSINESS OR WHERE HE WAS GOING, THOME ADVISED

RATLIFF WHEN HE TOOK JOB IN APRIL THAT HE HAD "UNFINISHED N
/{/7_./; / e ﬁ:;: g

- Dallas _ e Y
1 - Los Angeles (AM) (44-1574) !S”““*ﬂ“““f”ﬁﬁiﬁfiif‘
EK: zeb GERIALIZED. e B
(2) RS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




(44-2649)
PAGE TWO

BUSINESS AND MIGHT HAVE TO LEAVE AT ANY TIME", THOME, PROBABLY
A JEHOVAH'S WITNESS, DESCRIBED BY RATLIFF AS AN AGITATOR
CONCERNING RELIGIOUS MATTERS AND TRIED TO AROUSE CO-WORKERS AT
THE HOME, RATLIFF ADVISED "HE WAS STRICTLY FOR THE COLORED
PEOPLE AND VERY MUCH FOR MARTIN LUTHER KING", THOME, WHO WAS
EMPLOYED AT THE HOME ON THE DATE OF KING'S ASSASSINATION WAS
"VERY NERVOUS AND UNHAPPY OVER THE MURDER", RATLIFF DISCOURAGED
POLITICAL DISCUSSIONS AMONG EMPLOYEES WHILE ON THE JOB, AND
WAS, THEREFORE, UNAWARE OF THOME'S POLITICAL VIEWS,

PRESENT WHEREABOUTS OF THOME UNKNOWN TO TANNER AND RATLIFF,
BUT THEY INDICATE HE MAY HAVE RETURNED TO CALIFORNIA, WHERE HE
WAS ORIGINALLY FROM,

LOS ANGELES ADVISED AIRMAIL,

PENDING,

END.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




FD-368 (Rev, 5-22-64)

Date: 6/7/68

Transmit the following in PLAIN TEXT

(Type in plaintext or code)

|
|
|
|
|
|
FBI :
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

Vi TRLETYPE URGENT _
(Priority)

________________________________________________ I

TO DIRECTOR (4)-38861), SACS MEMPHIS (L4-1987)

AND MIAMI (1) -185l)
FROM SAC LOS ANGELES (Ll -157L)(P)
MURKIN.
RE MIAMI TEL JUNE FIVE LAST.

RE CONTINENTAL AIRLINZ TICKRET.
RECORDS CONTINENTAL ATRLINES, LOS ANGELES INTERNATIONAT,
ATRPORT, REVEAL FOLLOWING: | |
COUPON ONE, TICWET 7ERO ZERO FIVE DASH THRER O)ﬁ? ZERO:
/

FIVE 7ERO ZERO WOUR J[SEVEN SEVEN, ISSUED TO D. MC

EN7IR, APRTL
TWO LAST, TUCSON, ARIZONA, CONTINENTAL ATRLING TPCKET OFFICH,
TUCSON ATRPORT, 3Y CONTINENTAL AGENT NUMBER Two/ VALIDATOR STAMP
EIGHT THREE ONE DASH ONE.

THIS TICKRET CONGERNSD CONTINENTAT FLIGHT ONE FIVE TWO FROM
TUCSON TO HOUSTON APRIL TWO TAST. PASSAGE CONTINUED FROM
HOUSTON TO NEW ORLEANS ON NATTONAL, ATRLINE FLIGHT THRER SHVEN
FOUR ON APRIL TWO LAST. FLIGHT CONTINURD FROM NEW ORLEANS TO
DOTHAN, ALABAMA, ON SOUTHERN AIRWAYS, FLIGHT FIVE RIGHT ON APRIT,

/3 =2y

TWO LAST,

TTK e D e,
Y ‘ ﬂ/,”/" /C’ if
LS A .
Approved: a ( Sent Per Wf?l
fﬁ , \J"specml Agent in Charge %(7/ uy ,/ Y S0 /ﬁf

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



LA ly-157)

PAGE TWO
COQUPON TWO, FOR TICKET ZERO ZERO FIVE DASH THREE ONE ZEéO:
FIVE ZERO ZERO FOUR SEVEN EIGHT, WAS FOR OPEN RESERVATION IN
THE SAME NAME ON SOUTHERN AIRWAYS, NO FLIGHT NUMBER, FRCOM
DOTHAN TO ATLANTA AND CONTINUING ON EASTERN AIRLINES, OPEN
RESERVATION, FROM ATLANTA TO MONTREAL, CANADA, NO DATE.
THE COST OF THIS TICKET WAS ONE HUNDRED NINETY THREE

DOLLARS, WHICH WAS PAID FOR BY CHECK.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TRI LOS ANA

TR MEMPHIS
550PY JRFINT 5-7-68 SA3
TO DIRECTOR, MINNEAPOLIS, DZNVEI, KAN5AS CITY, LO5 ANGELES, 0OMAHA,

STe LOJIS, AND 5PRINGFIELD.

FTION MEMPHIS , CEEL/
2 low Bhrocnn

RE MINMEAPOLIS TEZL THIS DAT=.

INFO2MATION AVAILASLE AT MEMPHIS DISCLOSEZS JAVES ZARL RAY

IN ATTENDANCE AT DANCE SCHOOL IN LOS QNéELms ON FZ3. ONE, FIVE,
SIX SIGHT AND TWALVZ. IV ADDITION, R24Y JAS SNROLLED IN[ZRNATIONAL
SCHOOL OF 3ARTTNDING AT LOS ANGELES FROM JAN. NINSTESN THRNJAH
MARCH TWO, SIATYEIGHT. INFNRMATION AT “SMPHIS DOES NOT DISCLOSE

RECORDS AT BAATEMDING SCHOOL JERE FTAITHFIJLLY XZ2T, HOWEVER,

I ELES REPOAT DATEZD APKRIL EISHTEENE PAGE ONw HINDIED FORATY,

o)

5 AN

'.J)

SHOWS INTERVIZY WITH CLASSMATE HVAIU

£ £ e W

. JACTO035, 4HO SaAlD 3J3JECT

e L T

WAS ONLY A3SENT FROM 5CHOOL ON FE¥ OCCASINONS. INFORMATION IN 54A¥S

LOS ANGELZS REPORT, PARES ONE HINDIZD 40 AND ONZ HINDRED THRER,

SHOWS DEPOSITS MADE ON FE3. TWENTY THRIEE Akl QBICEIPTS OF

i
5T« FRANCIS HOTZL COUVERING PERIOD FEBe ERIGHTIEN THROUGH THINTY ONE.

IN THESE DEPNOSITS WAS CHzZCKX FROM PACIFIC TELEPHONS CO. IN AMOUINT

TWENTY EIGHT DOLLARS SIXTY FIVE

C]

ENTS, PAYasLE TO ZRIC S. GALT.

THIS WOJLD PLACE SJ3JEZCT IN LO3 ANSELES AT LEAST SOME TIME DIRING

THIS PERIOD. 5/4/ /5'7}1 5/ ";

............ FHDEXED,

END PAGE ONE smmuyn FILED e

JUN 71968

o Fisi—LOS ANGELES

Vol | h
L
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IN ADDITINN, SIJBJECT KNOWN TN HAVE BEZEN OWNER OF WHITZ MIJSTANSG
DURING FE3., NINETEEN SIXTYZIGHT AS IT YAS SERVICED AT LOS ANGELES

ON FE3. THIRTEEN, SIXTY

et}

IGHT- SUBJZCT A3 GALT WrROTE LETTER DATED
Frde SEVENTEEN AS RESJLT OF LOCAL SWINGERS CLIJ3. THIS #0OULD ALSO
SEEMINGLY PLACE SU3JECT IN LOS ANGELES F0R PURICHD OF INTEREZST.
MEMPHIS S5UGGESTS OFFICES LIST=D A30UX HOLD INVESTIGATION
IN ABEYANCE JNTIL CERTAIN POINTS CLARIFIED IN REINTERVIEY OF
3RIDGMAN, WHOSE RELIABILITY IS QUESTIONABLE . BRIDAMAN SHOJLD 3%
REQJESTED TO BE MORE SRPECIFIC ASf [0 JHEN HE MIT AT, WHERE HI M¥ET
RAY, AND WJHO CAN CONFIRM PRESHNCH OF 3aIDGWAN IN KANSAS CITY DIJRING
PERIOND HE CLAIMS HE MET RAY. SPRCIFICALLY, WHERDT DID BRINGMAN
STAY WHILE IN XANSAS CIT Y5 WHO IS PROSTITUTE BEVERLY HILL, AND
WHERE DID SHE LIVE IN XANSAS CITY. JHERQS DID 3RIDGMAN MLAT HEIR?
A1.50, IT SHOJLD 3% NNTED THAT DUJRING THIS RERQIOD 0F TIMI IN FEiBe,
THZRY IS NO INFO AVvATLASLE TO INDICATE 5J3J%CT WAS IN NZzD OF
FINDS e HI APRAZNNTLY SHOATLY BEFARET FT3. SN20LLED IN DANCING
SCHOOL, ENROLLED IN 3ARTENDING SCHODL, aAND SSEMINGLY HAD ND ~2rO3LI
JITH FUINDS. THIS WU0OJLD 35 INCONSISTENT JITH HIS 3EINT 3R0KE AND
TRAVELING DISTANCE TO KANSAS CITY AND THIRLSAFTXR B803ar0JING 34ALL
SIM FROM 3RIDGMAN, IT BEING NOTZD ROTHBEIRAG JHAN INTERYIZYED IN

HND 2AGE TH0

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



DALIAS INDICATED THAT BRAIDOMAN HAD TOLD HIM H< RAN INTO RaY IN
OKLAHOVA AND RAY AT THAT TIME HAD AMPL®E FINDS.

BRIDEMAN INTERVIEYW SHOULD 3% VIGORQUSLY 2RESSED IN ORD=ER TO
CLARIFY DETAILS, IT BEING NOTED 3IIDGMAN PROBABLY HJISTLER OF HOMO-
SEXIJALS AND AS SUCH NOT ADVERSE TO BEING LIAR.

NO OTHER PERTINENT INVEZSTIGATIVE ATTIVITY THIS DATE, Mu¥ePHIs.

ARMED AND DANREZR0US. 2.

31 LOS ANG

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



6/7/68

AIRTEL AIR MAIL
T0: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, LOS ANGELES (Ll-~1574)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Minneapolis teletype /Ao Director 6/7/68,

~Re interview PAUL BRIDGEMAN, former inmate, Missouri
/ 8tate Prison, with JAMES

Review of Los Angeles indices revealed file 2631671,
CHARLES GOULD GILL, ska George C, Gill, George Gould Gill,
George Elvon Kelly, "Hank" Kelly, Terence Kenneth OfDell. Bufile
26284370, This individual is described as follows:

Sex: Male

Race:

Born:. Clay City, Illinois
Height:

Weight : 140 1lbs.

Build: Slender

Hair: Brown, curly

Eyes: Blue

Distinguishing features: Lower teeth missing,
upper dentures; 1! scar inner
corner right eyebrow; 1%" acar
left side of chin; tattoo of
dagger and scroll with "Meme"
upper right arm.

3 =~ Bureau (AM)
2 = Memphis (LL4-1987) (AM)
2 = Minneapolis (157«450) (Enc.)(aM) oY
(j%}» Los Angeles c ) e
JascM R &4
(9) ; R 5
4{1’ [ & < (ﬁ N !f
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LA Lh~157h

Enclosed for Minneapolis is one photograph of
GEORGE GILL to display to BRIDGEMAN,

Minneapolis is requested to determine if BRIDGEMAN

ever observed GILL, or if BRIDGEMAN has any descriptive data
regarding GILL to enable Los Angeles to locate and interview.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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. RELAY MESSAGE PLAN IN IFFECT PLEASE TURN ON YOUR TAPE

i .
:. -
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OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10 $010-108
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVRNMENT —
Memorandum
TO : SAC, LOS ANGELES (L)y-1574) DATE: 6/10/68

'FROM@ASAC RICHARD D. ROGGE

SUBJECT: MURKIN

At 9:58 AM., 6/10/68, Supervisor JOSEPH G. KELLY,
General Investigative Division, telephonically furnished the
following information and instructicns.

At the timg” suspect JAMES EARL RAY was apprehended
in London, England, he had in his possession a .38 caliber
Liverty Chief rey6lver manufactured by the Miroku Firearms
Manufacturing CAmpany, 715 Japan.

KELLY stated that our Legal Attache at Tokyo has :
determined that the weapon in guestion wss shipped on 8/3/66 —
and was passed by Japanese Customs on 8/16/66., It wasl;yégs—
ported vis the "Havana-Maru", destined for the Lilspiv #Arms
Company, Post Office Box 206, Montrose, California. //

KELLY instructed that sppropriste immediate inves-
tigation be initiated to develop full detsails concerning this
wWeaspon.

O

apr:om e
(2)

YL 5 74l 643
SEARCHED Aoexeo g Yy
SERIALIZED 2 FILED ... .

JUN L1968 P

FBl — LOS ANGELES

&

%ﬂéz@éé
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8/1/68

Airtel

To: BAC's San Diego (44-387)
Memphis (44-1887)

from:  Director, FBI (44-38861)
MURLKIN
Re San Diego teletype 8/56/68.

Five latent fingerprints previously reported on specimens
Q344 32 Qaa: and one lift reported in connection with the Wi A
] - : mnatidmﬁalﬁ&mnuerprmdﬁm

Mason Birdell, Jr., FBI #1971469.

\ 1 - Los Angeles (44-1574)

/ ad‘l101968‘

~

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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AIRTEL

6/10/68

AIR MAIL - REGISTERED

DIRECTOR, FBI (L44-38861)
SAC, LOS ANGELES (L4-1574) Attn: EXHIBIT SECTION
MURKIN

Re Bureau airtel to f.os Angeles, 6/4/68.
Enclosed herewith fior the Exhibit Section is one (1)

photograph of JAMES WILBOURN ASHMORE, FBI #i B69 529.

of individual he knew as JAMES G.‘w
artistts conception, THOMPSON %adq

| %
\

Witneas, ALLAN O, THOMPSON, shown artist conception
B, After observing the
ollowing observations:

A. The likeness of the artist's conception with regard
to the shape of the head is good.

B. The shepe, size and sppearancs of the eyes as
contained in the encleosed photograph of JAMES WILBOURK
ASHMORE are very similar to those of the person he
knew as JAMES C. BARDIN.

c. The eyebrows of ASHMORE are, likewiase, very similar
to the eyebrows of JAMES C. HARDIN.

D. The nose of HARDIN ias alightly thinner at the bridge
than the artist's conception. Further, there iz no
bump at the bridge as in the artist's conception, but
appears astraight as in KD1-9,

E. The mouth is to be less wide than appears in the
artist's conception with a slightly fuller upper 1lip.

- Bureau (RM) (Enel. 1) e I Y

(éb Los Angeles S A
; Ligew ' e 4
L) 3 / oo ID ey

Hefps 7S =075
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F.

a.

H.
J.

The chn in the artist's conception 18 too full, too
round; the chin that appears in the enclosed photo?rnph
of ASHMORE is very similsr in sppearamce to that o
JAMES C. HARDIE.

The ears of HARDIN are as they appear in KGl-7; the
ears in the artist's conception protrude too much, and
further, are too wide at the bottom.

Good likeneas.

The hair in the artist'a conception is too stifr;
THOMPSON praferred the halr, hairline and heignht

of the forehsad sa that which appear inkD 3.9,

THOMPSON advised that in general, the artist’s conception

was not suflficlently swarthy in appearance to convey the proper
complexion of HARDIK. THOMPSON had no further remearks as to the
general description of the subject.

It 18 requemted that the Exhibit Section prepare an

additional artist's conception of JAMES C. HARDIN with the above
mentioned modifications. It is further requested that upon
completion of the artistis conception, that coples be forwarded
to .08 Angeles and all interested offlices.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-108
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVorRNMENT -

Memorandum

To  : SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-1574) paTe:  6/10/68
rroM| I/ XSAC RICHARD D. ROGGE
SUBJECT: MURKIN

At 10:15 AM, 6/10/68, ASAC KYLE G. CLARK, Chicago

Division, telephonically furnished the following:

At the time of suspec _JAMES EARL RAY/s arrest, he

CLARK adyised the Bureau instructed the source of
this book be traced and that CLARK recalled suspect RAY had
undergone a series of hypnotic treatments costing $25.00
each while in Los Angeles, and if the doctor who handled
these treatments had been the source of this book then
considerable investigative time and effort would be saved.

CLARK was advised that this matter was being researched
and he would be telephonically advised if such information were
available.

ADDENDUM: 6/10/68

Dr. MARK O. EMAN, 9952 Santa Monicao Blvd,, Beverly Hills (tel

AY, was telephonically contacted during the

s and he advised that he was unfamiliar with the above
ssumed it must be out of print. He suggested a contact wi

s Publisher, Wilshire Book Company, 8721 Sunset Blvd.gii)
RS had previously been contacted by the writer in this maiwér,
as contacted telephonicallye. He said that he had a vague recol=-
this book, although it had never been published by his firm, He
said t hat he believes it was published arocund 1900-1910; and has been out
of print for some time. He suggested fhat if RAY had it 1in his possession,
he may have purchased it i:;?(one of two firms in London that specialize in

(LLAN £

RDR:cea
(2) ~75 )

Lé/——/‘) 7;—/ /!( \! /‘7

SEARCHED DEXED 424
SERIALIZED ____. F NT i

Ll
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books in the fields of psychology and hypnotisme He namedcthese two
firms as:

le W & G. FOYLY Book Company

2+ JOHN WATKINS Jook Stovs,

He said each of thefabove book stores was on Charine Cross Road, in
London, Em gland, They handle rare and out of print books and
publications,

The above information was telephonically furnished ASAC CLARXK,
Chicago, during the morning of 6/10/68.

6/10/68 @ilvert G. Benjamin =

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36-(Rev, 5-22-64)

FBI
Date: 6/10/68

Transmit the following in PLAIN TEXT
(7pe in plaintext or code)
Via TELETYPE URGENT
(Priority)

________________________________________________ L_____..._T_

TO DIRECTOR (l4);-38861), SACS ATLANTA (I);-2386) AND

MEMPHIS (4L -1987)
FROM SAC LOS ANGELES (Lly-157l)

MURKIN.

REBUTELCAL TO LOS ANGELES AND LOS ANGELES TELCAL TO BUREAU,
38T JUNE TEN INSTANT.

WHEN JAMES EARL RAY APPREHENDED #® LONDON, HE HAD IN HIS
POSSESSION THIRTY EIGHT CALIBER LIBERTY CHIEF REVOLVER, SERIAL
NUMBER SEVEN ONE FIVE, MANUFACTURED BY MIROKU FIREARMS MFG.
COMPANY, JAPAN

MILA SVOBODA, OWNER, LIBERTY ARMS COMPANY AND SOLINGEN

CUTLERY COMPANY, POST OFFICE BOX THREE ZERO SIX MONTROSE,

CALIFORNIAJ ADVISED JUNE TEN INSTANT LIBERTY CHYEF REVOLVER,

SERIAL NUMBER SEVEN ONE FIVE, MANUFACTURED BY MIROKU FIREARMS ﬁ
/7 6"

MFG. COMPZNY, JAPAN, RECEIVED MONTROSE, CALIFORNI4/, SEPTEMBER

FIFTEEN, SIXTY SIX. REVOLVER SENT TQ R. TATUM, NEW AND USED

GUNS, ONE ONE EIGHT EDWARDS DRIVE, MABLETON, c?éORGIA, ON
OCTOBER THREE, SIXTY SIX, UNDER INVOICE NUMBER ONE THREES NINE -~

——— IERR
TIA :CM e S ¢
(1) Do ,AA.'..;..’-)

44;/-5, 74 //ée/ ? ;—-, )

(4 oy, /6 [Z
Approved: @/ Sent% Tper

?f" Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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PAGE TWO
ZERO NiNE;‘FROM“SOLINGENLCUTLERY,“MONTROSE, CALIFORNIA. - REVOLVER -
" ONLY ITEM IN THIS SHIPMENT. LIBERTY REVOLVERS MADE EXCLUSIVELY
FOR LIBERTY ARMS COMPANY. REVOLVER DESCRIBED AS THIRTY EIGHT
CALIBER SNUB NOSE.

ATLANTA CONDUCT INVESTIGATION AT R, TATUM FOR FURTHER

TRACING OF REVOLVER.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI

Date:

T
.t =
- 1

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

‘”\,','I S

|
Vj_u : L Wl N W e SR L ST S SR LN T i . Sl LG I

3 R S o R CE Y & S S B FEBALEEEY P S N N IR AN B T :
T 7 . { 0 l'(PﬂOTlly) [3 . |
'

R I B N A
Approved: Sent M Per

Special Agent in Charge
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FD-358 (Rev. 3-29-65)

FBI, U. S, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
STATE TELETYPE SYSTEM

Transmit in by teletype to:
(Type in *plantext® or “code”)

E 6/10/68

FBI, LOS ANGELES

SA LEO C. BAILEY, FBI
C/0 SANTA MARIA POLICE DEPARTMENT

JAMES EARL RAY, I.0. #3182, TOP TEN FUGITIVE. SUBJECT

APPREHENDED AT LONDON, ENGLAND, 6/8/68. DISCONTINUE EFFORTS

TO LOCATE. PLEASE PICK UP OBSOLETE MATERIAL AT KSBY TV,

SAN LUIS OBISPO, CALIFORNIA, AND RETURN TO LOS ANGELES.
WESLEY G. GRAPP

SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE
FBI, LOS ANGELES

ssl e
-,
(2) . 7/
o) =Y
& 0 7
-Approved: Sent // —F \ Por P

Y4 /579 )ers
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TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 L 5010-108
MAY 1962 EDITION . k-3
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TN

F

SAC, LOS ANGELES ((L44-1574) DATE: ¢ /7 /68

SA BILLY DALE HUBBARD

MURKIN
CR

Re San Antonio airtel to Bureau dated 5/20/68
and Bureau teletype dated 4/25/68 to El Paso, Houston,
and San Antonio, advising each Office should determine
from telephone company the long distance calls placed
at each public telephone on Highway 90 and Interstate
Highway 10 over which subject JAMES EARL RAY and CHARLES
STEIN allegedly traveled 12/15/67 - 12/17/67.

Subject reportedly made eight long distance
telephone calls while in Texas.

Set forth below are telephone calls made
from within the San Antonio Division for the period
12/15/67 - 12/17/67, which was obtained from available
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company records.,

The identity of the subscribers to these
telephone numbers as obtained from the records of
General and Pacific Telephone Companies are also set
forth.

Date Calling Number Called Number  Listed To

12/15/67 223-8266 213-231-5482 _PRINE..DIXON
4343 Morgan
Avenug, Los
Angeles

12/17/67 988-7491 213-429-9378 MURRAY J.

KIATER, 3332
Roxanne Avenue,
Long Beach
(disconnected
2/17/68, no
final billing
address)

Yoy s 7Y /¢
SEARCHED . —......£ \NDEXEREA
SERIALITED S FILED oy

T 1968

FBI — LOS ANGELES
BDH/mgt
(4) L DY
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IA 4h_1574

Date Calling Number Called Number Listed To

12/17/67  223-7271 213-663-3675 _FELIX RZBINSON,
651 Nofth Commonwealth
Avenué, Los Angeles

12/16/67  379-9092 714-540-7240  (changed 12/21/67
to telephone number
835-5127,) listed to
ROBERT E, CARPENTER,
1221 South Main
Street, Santa Ana,
California

LEADS

LOS ANGELES

AT LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA: Will interview
PRINCE DIXON and FELIX ROBINSON to ascertain identity
of individual placing calls to them 1in effort to
ascertain 1if individual placing telephone calls
identical to subject.

AT LONG BEACH, CALIFORNT
locate and interview MURRAY J.
Avenue, Long Beach, tO
placing call to his residenc

: Will attempt to
TER, 3332 Roxanne

" identity of individual
on 2/17/67.

AT SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA: Will interview
ROBERT E, CARPENTER, 1221 South Main Street, Santa
ey residing 518 West Edinger, Santa Ana,
to ascertdin ldentity of individual placing call to
him on 12/16/67.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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remR (41 CMR) 101-11.8

 _" UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
Memorandum

SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-1574) DATE: 5/7/68

-~ moff L:f SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)
" SUBJECT:  MURKIN

Re Los Angeles letter to Memphis dated 5/1/68
with 302's enclosed reflecting your investigation concerning
HAROLD J. THOME, <
The FD-302's which were sent in referenced letter \
to Memphis are being returned herewith. Inasmuch as Los
Angeles was instructed by the Bureau to conduct the
investigation regarding THOME, it is suggested that you
include this in your next report in order that the Bureau
may have benefit of your investigation.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

@Los Angeles (Empcs. 54y /' J/
2-Memphis

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



LOS ANGELES B5 SACRAMENTPS@2 SAN DIEGO 2

'SAN FRANCISCO 82 1-87 PM LRCR

'PM_URGENT 6/6/68 ELR
TO ALL SACS CODE
. FROM DIRECTOR (44-38861) 2P

‘ / MURKIN

N

~—

-colVED BY CODED TELETVPE £

FOR INFORMATION ALL OFFICES AND NOT TO BE DISCLOSED 5 o
TO ANYONE OUTSIDE OF OFFICE IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED THROUGH -
INVESTIGATION THAT SUBJECT JAMES EARL %K<ERESIDED IN CANADA
FROM APRIL EIGHT SIXTY-EIGHT UNTIL MAY SIX SIXTY-EIGHT umD£R ‘_ff
NAMES PAUL BRIDGAAN AND RAMON GEOGE SNEYD. SUBJECT U
DEPARTED CANADA FOR LONDON, ENGLAND, ON MAY SIX LAST AS
SNEYD AND 1S BELIEVED USING CANADIAN PASSPORT IN THAT NAME.
SUBJECT BELIEVED TO BE WEARING GLASSES. | T
IN VIEW OF ABOVE DEVELOPMENTS REVIEW OF DRIVER-S S
LICENSE BUREAU RECORDS AS REQUESTED NK BUREAU RADIOGRAM ;ja;2?4
- MAY TWENTY-ONE LAST MAY BE DISCONTINUED. B
| OFFICES COVERING POINTS OF ENTRANCE INTO U.S. SHOULD
PLACE APPROPRIATE STOPS WITH BORDER AND CUSTOM AUTHORTTIES :
UNDER NAME OF RAMON GEORGE SNEYD. NO INDICATION WHATSOEVER

END PAGE ONE
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SHOULD BE GIVEN THAT THERE IS ANY CONNECTION BETWEEN SNEYD

‘.

AND KVUG ASSASSINATION. YOU MAY ADVISE AUTHORITIES THAT -

jliNDIVIDUAL USING NAME SNEYD IS BEING SOUGHT BY FBI FOR
1ﬁjnuLawFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMENT FOR CHARGE OF ROBBERY.
FOR INFORMATION OF BORDER OFFICES THERE IS ACTUAL =
" PERSSON RESIDING IN TORONTO, CANADA, WHO IS EMPLOYED BY g
“TORONTO POLICE DEPARTMENT NAMED RAMON GEORGE SNEYD, T
THIS INDIVIDUAL-S NAME AND DATE OF BIRTH USED BY SUBJECT IN
OBTAINING PASSPORT. THIS IS FOR YOUR INFORMATION IN EVENT
BORDER STOPS DISCLOSE THAT INDIVIDUAL NAMED SNEYD IS
ENTERING YOUR TERRITORY. COPIES MAILED WFO.
| ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
END
NJZ
FBI LOS ANGELES L
SD...MSPZ : . o \<;;
SAN DIEGO ACK 82 PLS | |
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SAC, MEMPHIS 68/7/68

SAC, LAS VEGAS (157-133) (P)

MURKIN

00: Memphis

RelLAtel, 5/17/68.

Enclosed to Memphis are 15 copies of insert
reflecting investigation conducted by the Las Vegas
Division.

Enclosed to Los Angeles are two copies of same
insert, for information.

- Memphis (Encs. 15) \{\b
Los Angeles (Encs. 2) '
1 - las Vegas

WMP:alf
(5)

A

oy
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LV 1&7=133
WMP/arb
1

The following investigation was conducted at Reno,
Nevada, by SA WALLACE M. POLLARD on May 17, 1968:

BILL MAGEE, Chief of Security, Cal-=Neva Club,
and WARREN NELSON, Owner, Cal-Neva Club, advised that this
club had no Keno tickets in excess of $400.00 on April 3,
1968. They stated the c¢lub had not been hit for a $25,000.00
Kenc hit in almost three years.

CHARLIE CATE, Pit Boss, during the swing shift is on
duty this date. CATE has been an employee of this club for 12
years. Prior to that, he was in the U.S. Air Force assigned as
an instructor at Stead Air Force Base, Desert Survival Training
School. They have no reason to believe in their knowledge of
CATE, that CATE would become involved in any right wing or
extremist activity whatsosver.

, Deputy JAMES HAKN, Washoe County Sheriff's Office,
advised that search of the files of this office disclosed no
identifiable record concermning any EDDIE WILBURN, or BEN or
JACK STURGIS.

HAHN stated that this office hag records of numercus
traffic citations issued to CHARLES THOMAS CATE, 6880 Pebble
Beach Drive, Hidden Valley, Reno, Nevada.

CATHY NEWBERRY, Identification Bureau, Reno, Nevada,
Police Department, advised that search of the files of this
department disclosed no identifiable record concerning any
EDDIE WILBURN.

She stated that one, BEN STURGIS, JR., aka Ben
Sturges, Jr., Reno Police Department Number 12146, FBI
Number 1226167, applied on August 2, 1963, for work
permit as a bartender, at Eddie's Corner Bar, South Virginia Street,
and Mt. Rose Street. His identificaion record listed entries from
Elko, Nevada, Las Vegas, Nevada, Los Angeles, California, Kansas
City, and Washington, D.C.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



LV 157-133
2

NEWBERRY stated that the files of this bureau

" reflect that CHARLES THOMAS CATE, white male, born

Reno, Nevada Police Department #69350, residing at

Pebble Beach Drive, Reno, Nevada, (June 27, 1967), applied on
June. 27, 1967, for renewal of his work permit as Pit Boss at
the Cal=Neva Club. His original application was filed in 1959.

CHARLES THOMAS CATE was interviewed by SA POLLARD
and SA DOUGLAS L. BURAU at the Cal-=Neva Club. CATE advised
that he has not knowr aayone named BEN STURCIS or BEN STURCES,
JACK STURCIS, or JACK STURCGES. He stated he is nct acquainted
with anyone named EDDIE WILBURN.
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TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
SAC, LOS ANGELES (LL-157L) DATE: 6/11/68
SA DENNIS C. LE MASTER
MURKIN
Re Los Angeles memo of SA THEODORE J. A'HEARN, 5/22/68.

MARIE
Francis Hote

on 5/2,,/68.

contacted at her room at the St.
's DENNIS C. LE MASTER and THOMAS B. LANDESS

¥ was shown a Xerox copy of a check dated
pmount of $540.00 drawn on the account of

, ; SEN, Powell River, British Columbia.

; a-v'sed ‘that she received this check from CHRISTENSEN
on or about the date of the check when she was in New Orleans
visiting her daughter and family. She stated that she met
CHRISTENSEN through her daughter's boy friend, NICK (LNU).

She said that CHRISTENSEN said he was in New Orleans visiting
while in the process of divorcing his wife in Canada. He

said that he was short of money but that he wished to cash a
check on his account in Canada so that the money contained
therein would not come into the possession of his wife during
the divorce proceedings. MARTIN stated that in view of the
risk element,; CHRISTENSEN offered to give her a check for $540
if she would pay him $500. MARTIN said that she agreed to
this. Subseghent to this transaction, she mailed this check
INNO at Los Angeles who has been and is presently
. MARTIN said that the check was returned on
each occasion that it was deposited unhonored.

MARTIN stated that this transaction had no connection
or association with JAMES EARL RAY. She maintained that all

statements made by her in the past concerning JAMES EARL RAY
were true.

- / / S ol
DCL:gew / / N S e 2 c’{
(1) ; SEARCHED .. ; INDEXE :
N SERIALIZED L FILED. akgn
'um?z 11968
FBIl — LOS ANGELES _AZ/
/A
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LA bl-1574

MARTIN described CHRISTENSEN as male, Caucasian,
age 30 to 35, 5'10" to 6', 175 pounds, black hair and balding,
eyes - unrecalled, complexion -~ light or fair.

It should be noted at the time of the negotiation
of the check between MARTIN, CHRISTENSEN, DENINNO and the
Bank of Montreal, Westview Branch, Powell River, British
Columbia, JAMES EARL RAY was incarcerated.

In view of the fact that there is no apparent
connection between the evidence concerning the assassination

of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., it is recommended that no
further investigation be conducted in this matter.

-2 -
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 - -
5010-104

UNITED STATES GOV=ERNMENT ) ‘

Memorandum
T0 @ SAC (LL4-157L) paTe:  6/7/68
FROM : SA J.R.SULLIVAN

supject: MURKIN

RE MEMO SA AL GREINER 5/2L/68 S

On 5/29/68 Mrs. CHARLES GﬁRQﬁﬁéR, 665 Cheste« Avenue, San Marino,
California advised that M/RY JANE GARDINER is an sunt of CHARIES
BARDINZR who hss been living in Phoenix, £rizona and who recently
moved out of s Costa Mesa lMotel. Her precsent whereabouts is unirown
but she will contact the CHRILES GARDINER family in a wedk or so and,
at thet time, Mrs. CHARLES GARDINER will obtein her address.

on 6/3,5 and 7/68 recontacts were made with Mrs. CHARLES GARDINER
and on the latter dete she advised that MARY JANE GARDINER stated
she did not want to be bothsred by an.one. She is an older woman,
and Mre. CHARLES G RDINER stetes tha¥X she did obtzin her address but
that she does not want MARY JANE GLADINTR to 3earn that she furnished
the informatlon. She stotes thay/the aunt is now living at the
Royel Suite, 2 hotel - motel in Ssnte Ana, Cnlifornia. *he moves

frequenty from one motel to another and she usually sleeps in to late in the

morning.

LEAD
L0S ANGELIES

AT S_”\,TTTA J}'?\TA, \JL"I.L.L.L}"JRTth
Contact MARY JANE GARDINER es srove given hotel-motel; handle

soon as she moves Irecuently; source of informetlion does not want
her neme used.,

Yif-)s JE - L2 i
pasrgr ¥ . ot
1 L195§XJ
jo/ FBI— LOS A}\IGELlﬁS

‘77214..01/

4”/;4”“’1 "'/'/r7,/./¢4)
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FBI LOS ANG

31 SANDIEGO (4,;>

ds44PM (JRGENT A-11-68 ATJ
TO DIRECTOR (44-38861) MIMPHIS (44-1987) L0OS ANGELES (44-1574)
(56=-156) SEATTLE (44-371) AND RICHMOND

FROM SAN DIEGO 2P

MJRKIN. SAN DIEGROQ FILE FOUR F0OJR DASH THREE ZIGHT SEVEN.

KENSALT. SAN DIEGO FILE FOUR FOUR DASH THREE NINE FOUR.

MRe JOSEPH FORROR, ASSISTANT POSTMASIER, MAIN POST OFFICE,
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA, ADVISED AS FOLLOWS JUNE ELEVEN INSTANT @

FOUUND ON THE INCOMING MAIL BELT WAS A PIECE 0OF PAPEXR NOT
IN AN ENVELOPE IN GREEN INK ADDRESSED TO POST OFFICE, ATTENTION
POSTMASTER, WHICH READ AS FOLLOWS:

"IF THE F3I WANTS RAY'S 3UDDY GO TO ONE TWO FOUR 3BROADVYWAY

HE MAY 35 JNDER THE

]

METROPOLE HOTEL, NUYBER ONE ON

ZR50Ne HE KNOWS ABQUT

NAVE 'GEORS' LETSIFGER OR GEORSE -

KENNEDY AND ALSO KING'S DEATHS. HE MAY HAVE PART IN KING'S DZATH.

I XKNOW HE wAS IN TENNESSEE :K;om: AND AFTER KING WAS KILLED.

FND PARE ONE b// ‘ Ll ”lé~7 (/// [,/) A / /I( /@%
(' A’SEARudEu e 1GERED W i
W FTES/ ;// : f7/ 4

A\ | SeRiALIZED . L FILED oocreire

JUN3 11968

FBI—LOS ANG:LES

=7 s | |
S g 7 M

A
Yy
i
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5D 44-387
SD 44-394
PAGE TUWO
I XNOW LETSINGER IS5 WANTED IN SEATTLT. A4ALS0O IN 3IT STONE GAP,
VIRGINIA, BY THE F3I."
ABOVE LETTER WAS JNSIGNED.
BUREAJ AND ALL OFFICES REQUESTED TO FIRNISH ANY INFORMATION
REGARDING "GEORE™ LETSINGER OR GEORGE ANDZERS50N, PARTICULARLY
IF JANTED IN SEATTLE 0Ox 3BIGF STONZ GAP, JVIRGFINIA.
NO ATTEMPT 3EING MADE TO INTERVIEY LETSINGER, AKA ANDERSON
ONTIL RESULTS FROM 3iJREAYJ AND ALL NFFICES.
END
NJZ

F3I LOS ANG
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 SAN DIEGO ---1=--

11-¢6 PM URGENT 6-11-68 KH | o
TO DIRECTOR 44-38861 ~SAN DIEGO 44-387 44-394 PLAIN TEXT .

FROM LOS ANGELES 44-1574 56=156

MURKIN
KENSALT
" RE SAN DIEGO TELETYPE TO DIRECTOR SIX ELEVEN SIXTY EIerL *7

LOS ANGELES INDICES CONTAIN NO RECORD FOR 'sEogzs—gﬁfg;msgg;’
AND NO IDENTIFIALBE INFORMATION CONCERNING GEORGE MERSON .
IN REFERENCED TELETYPE. T g

END
JLN
FBI SAN DIEGO
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